
Siskiyou Local Agency Formation 
Commission 

806 South Main Street, Yreka, California 96097 
Phone: (530) 841-2100 / Fax: (530) 841-4076 

Siskiyou County LAFCo 

Hailey Lang 
Executive Officer 

Rachel Jereb 
Deputy Executive Officer 

City Members 
Colleen Baker, Commissioner 
Mark Mazzoni, Commissioner 

Tim Stearns, Alternate 

County Members 
Ed Valenzuela, Commissioner 
Nancy Ogren, Commissioner  

Michael Kobseff, Alternate  

Public Members  
Laurel Harkness, Member-At-Large 

Angelina Cook, Alternate Member-At-Large 

Date: April 9, 2024 

To: Chair and Siskiyou LAFCo Members 

From: Hailey Lang, Executive Officer 

Subject: Proposed Budget Amendment 

I. Background:

At the April 12, 2022, LAFCo meeting, the Commission selected firms RSG and Planwest Partners to 
conduct a countywide Municipal Service Review (MSR)/ Sphere of Influence (SOI) for all fire 
departments within the County. Additionally, the Commission authorized the Executive Officer to 
negotiate and enter into a contract with RSG and Planwest Partners to update the MSR/SOIs for all of 
the County’s fire protection districts.  

The original contract was approved by the Executive Officer on August 23, 2022, in an amount not to 
exceed $113,700. Staff is requesting an amendment to the contract to increase the amount not to 
exceed $128,700, a $15,000 increase to the contract. The reason for the contract increase request is 
to account for the extended stakeholder interviews and GIS mapping services. 

In the request from RSG, dated January 23, 2024, RSG and Planwest Partners coordinate meetings 
with every fire service provider in the County. The original budget included a one-hour interview for 
each provider. The stakeholder interviews consistently extended beyond two hours, and some 
interviews were extended beyond three hours in length. Additionally, coordinating the stakeholder 
interviews (i.e., attempting contact with each provider) was more challenging than expected. It took 
numerous attempts to get into contact with many of the providers, before being able to actually speak 
to someone. Secondly, RSG and Planwest prepared an ESRI Web App to compile GIS shapefile data 
for presentation purposes. The Web App was used extensively during the interview process, and it 
was found during this process that there is more mapping efforts that are needed to help further 
define service area boundaries and spheres of influence, which is beyond the scope of the current 
contract. 

https://www.co.siskiyou.ca.us/lafco


 

MSR/SOI Budget Amendment Page 2 of 2 

II. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): 
The review and potential approval of this budget amendment is a government fiscal activity 
that does not involve any commitment to any specific project. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15378(b)(4), government fiscal activities or funding mechanisms which do not 
involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in potentially significant 
physical impacts on the environment are not projects and are therefore not subject to 
CEQA. 

III. Recommendation: 
Move to approve the requested budget amendment to the RSG and Planwest Partners contract 
in order to fulfill the work needed to complete the MSR/SOI update for fire protection districts.  



 

 

 

January 23, 2023 Via Electronic Mail 

Rachel Jereb, Deputy Executive Officer 
SISKIYOU LAFCO 
806 South Main Street 
Yreka, CA 96097 

REQUEST FOR CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Dear Ms. Jereb: 

In July 2022, RSG and Planwest began data collection, research, Technical Advisory Committee meetings, 
stakeholder interviews, GIS mapping, and document preparation for a Countywide Fire Municipal Service 
Review. The objective is to develop a document that Siskiyou LAFCO may review in making sphere of 
influence and municipal service decisions related to fire protection services. RSG and Planwest have 
performed the following services that extend beyond the original scope of work: 

• Extended Stakeholder Interviews – Between January and March 2023, RSG and Planwest 
coordinated meeting with every fire service provider in Siskiyou County. The original budget for this 
task included one hour for each interview. However, stakeholder interviews consistently extended 
beyond two hours, and some interviews were almost three hours in length. Coordinating 
stakeholder interviews with each fire service provider also required more time than anticipated.   

• GIS Mapping – Upon receipt of shapefiles in July 2022, Planwest prepared an ESRI Web App to 
compile GIS shapefile data for presentation purposes. The Web App was used extensively during 
the interview process to gain a greater understanding of each fire service provider’s existing service 
area boundary, sphere of influence (if applicable), and actual goodwill service area. Based on 
information obtained during the interviews, and subsequent conversations with County Fire, 
Planwest created conceptual service area boundaries to serve as recommended spheres of 
influence. While we believe there are also additional mapping efforts involving CALFIRE Crystal 
Report calls-for-service coordinates that may help in further defining service area boundaries and 
spheres of influence, that work is beyond the scope of this MSR.  

By this letter, we are requesting a contract amendment to fund the additional work, as follows: 

• Increase the not-to-exceed amount of the contract from $113,700 to $128,700. This reflects an 
increase of $15,000 for extended stakeholder interviews and GIS Mapping services.  

Sincerely, 

 

Jim Simon, Principal 



1 

FIRST ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES  
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on August 30th 2022 and 
between Siskiyou County Local Agency Formation Commission and RSG Inc. and is entered into on 
the date signed by all parties to it. 

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to exceed the 
amount provided in the Contract; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable under the 

Contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

Paragraph 4.01 of the Contract, Compensation, currently at one hundred and thirteen thousand 
seven hundred dollars and No/100 cents ($113,700), shall be amended to increase the amount payable 
under the Contract to an amount not to exceed the sum of one hundred twenty-eight thousand seven 
hundred dollars and No/100 cents ($128,700.00), effective April 9th, 2024. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE) 
  



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LAFCO and Contractor have executed this First Addendum on the dates 
set forth below; each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and 
to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 

CONTRACTOR:  RSG Inc.    

Date:_______________________   
Jim Simon – Secretary  

Date:_______________________   
Tara Matthews – Vice President  

License No.:  

(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors) 

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers.  The first signature 
must be that of the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be 
that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 
1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.) 

TAXPAYER I.D. 95-343-5849 

Siskiyou County Local Area Formation Commission 

  
Hailey Lang, Executive Director  (Date) 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
Fund Org  Account Activity Code (if applicable) 
788400 207040  723000 FY23/24 

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: $128,700.00 

Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2300312 

If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial information for each 
fiscal year. 

  
Diane Olson, Auditor-Controller (Date) 

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: 

  
Hayley Hudson, Risk Management (Date) 


























